

13-4761-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SAFELITE GROUP, INC., SAFELITE SOLUTIONS LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

GEORGE JEPSEN, in his official capacity as Attorney General for
the State of Connecticut, THOMAS LEONARDI, in his official capacity as
the Commissioner of the Connecticut Insurance Department,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (NEW HAVEN)

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
STEVEN J. MENASHI
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-4800

BENJAMIN CARL JENSEN
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 275-8200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> , NOT <i>ZAUDERER</i> , DEFINES THE STATE’S BURDEN.....	12
A. <i>Zauderer</i> applies only to “disclosures” about one’s own business, not to compelled speech about third parties.	13
B. PA 13-67 requires Safelite to provide more than a “purely factual and uncontroversial” disclosure.	17
C. PA 13-67 is a content-based restriction on commercial speech.	21
II. IF THE COURT REACHES THE ISSUE, IT SHOULD OVERRULE PRIOR PRECEDENT AND HOLD <i>ZAUDERER</i> APPLIES ONLY TO DISCLOSURES THAT PREVENT CONSUMER DECEPTION.....	26
III. PA 13-67 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> TEST.....	35
A. PA 13-67(c)(2) restricts Safelite’s truthful speech about choices consumers lawfully have.	37
B. No substantial state interest justifies the regulation of Safelite’s speech.	38
C. PA 13-67(c)(2) does not directly and materially advance any state interest.	41

D. The speech restriction of PA 13-67(c)(2) is not narrowly
tailored.....43

IV. SAFELITE WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF NO
INJUNCTION ISSUES.....45

CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , No. 13-1167, 2014 WL 904190 (8th Cir. Mar. 10, 2014)	30
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	40, 44
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , No. 97-670, 2000 WL 554221 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2000).....	36
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. State of South Dakota</i> , 871 F. Supp. 355 (D.S.D. 1994)	36, 38
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	41
<i>BellSouth Adver. & Publ’g Corp. v. Tennessee Regulatory Auth.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 506 (Tenn. 2002)	32, 33
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	39
<i>Cent. Illinois Light Co. v. Citizens Util. Bd.</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	43
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	32

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)48

County of Seneca v. Cheney,
12 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1993)12

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....22

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)48

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 38, 41

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....46

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,
733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)47

Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) 21, 31

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) 16, 17, 20

Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.,
521 U.S. 457 (1997).....28

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....39

Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) 30, 32

Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation,
512 U.S. 136 (1994)..... 36, 37

In re R.M.J.,
455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... 29, 44

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy,
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) 11, 12, 47

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)31

Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Twp. of Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....38

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... passim

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)46

National Electric Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) 4, 14, 33

New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)12

Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Ore.,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....39

Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Illinois,
496 U.S. 91 (1990).....38

Polymer Tech. Corp. v. Mimran,
975 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1992)12

Pub. Citizen Inc. v. Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Bd.,
632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011)31

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 31, 33

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....30

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... 36, 43, 44

Suffolk Parents of Handicapped Adults v. Wingate,
101 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1996)12

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 40, 44

Tom Doherty Associates v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)46

United States v. Bell,
414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005)31

United States v. Frias,
521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008) 26, 33

United States v. New York,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)47

United States v. Wenger,
427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)31

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 18, 28

Walker v. Bd. of Prof’l Responsibility of Supreme Court of Tennessee,
38 S.W.3d 540 (Tenn. 2001)33

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-354.....6

Conn. Public Act 13-67..... passim
